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Statistical Highlights (Figures for 1987 are 
Shown in Parentheses) 

Operating revenue for March, 1988 was 
$1,016.6 million ($917.0 million) up 10.9%. 
1)peratinq expenses were $745.4 million 
($651.3 million) an increase of 14.4%. 

Net operating revenue after deducting op-
erating expenses was $271.3 million ($265.8 
million) an increase of 2.1%. Construction 
expenditures were $330.7 million ($269.0 
million), up 22.9%. 

During the month these telephone compa-
nies handled 207.2 million (178.8 million) 
toll messages. The number of employees at 
the end of the month was 101,104 (97,763) an 
increase of 3.4%. There were 15.4 million 
(15.4 million) telephones reported in ser-
vice during the month, an increase of 0.1%. 
Residential and business telephones ac-
counted for 71.2% (71.6%) and 28.8% (28.4%) 
respectively. 

Quality of Data 

When the returns are received by Statis-
tics Canada, they are checked for consis-
tency with previous returns. All unusual 
occurrences are queried for confirmation and 
clarification with the respondents con- 
Irt(1. 	It 	Jl(1'rt 	that 	t hr 	hat a  

Faits saillants (Les chiffres de 1987 figurent 
entre parentheses) 

Les recettes d'exploitation pour mars 1988 se 
sont établies a $1,016.6 millions ($917.0 
millions), une augmentation de 10.9%. Les dé-
penses d'exploitation se sont chiffrées a $745.4 
millions ($651.3 millions), une hausse de 14.4%. 

Les recettes nettes d'exploitation, après dé-
duction des dépenses d'exploitation, ant auqmenté 
de 2.1% pour s'établir $271.3 millions ($265.8 
millions). Les dépenses de construction ont pour 
leur part eu une augmentation de 22.9%, pour 
passer b $330.7 millions ($269.0 millions). 

Au cours du mois, ces conagnies de téléphone 
ont acheminé 207.2 millions (178.8 millions) com-
munications interurbaines. Leur personnel a Ia 
fin du mois totalisait 101,104 salaries (97,763), 
une augmentation de 3.4%. Le nombre total de 
téléphones en service au cours du mois était de 
15.4 millions (15.4 millions), ce qui représente 
une augmentation de 0.1%. Les téléphones résiden-
tiels et les téléphones commerciaux ant repré-
senté respectivement 71.2% (71.6%) et 28.8% 
(28.4%) du nombre total d'appareils. 

Qualité des données 

Des que les declarations parviennent a Statis-
tique Canada, on s'assure de leur homogénéité en 
les comparant aux declarations précédentes; tout 
écart inhahituel est alors présenté pour éclair-
cissement oij confirmation au repondant concern. 
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ou, du moms, des meilleures estimations possi-
bles des réseaux, ces derniers n'ayarmt Pu encnn 
apporter les rectifications définitives. 11 ny 
a eu aucune tentative faite pour élimmner too 
operations entre sociétés. Hormis quelques ron 
isolés ob l'on doit extrapoler des valeurs man-
quantes, les declarations mont compThtes. 

Coeparabi lité 

Les recettes des 13 réseaux téléphoniques 
participants pour l'année 1986 indiquees dans 
leur declaration annuelle sont la même qua le 
total des recettes mensuelles pour lannée. On 
peut donc supposer que les résultats des ermquêtes 
mensuelles sont représentatifs de 1' inckjstrie. 

Description des .éthodes 

L'enquête mensuelle auprès des principaux ré-
seaux téléphoniques a été menée pour la premiere 
fois en 1971 b leur demande pour recueilltr des 
données permettant de constituer un mndicateur 
économique actuel de Ia performance de cette im-
portante industrie de Péconomie canadienne. Les 
réseaux participants interviennent ensemble pour 
95% de l'activité de leur secteur au Canada et en 
constituent une bonne repartition géographique. 
Les concepts techniques et cnmptables de Pen-
quête correspondent ii ceux ciur' r1ecom Canada a 
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reovoie & Statistique Canada avant le 25e jour 
suivant le mois de référence. Les données sent 
compilées manuellernent, et seuls tea totaux pour 
le Canada paraissent dans la présente publica-
tion. On publie les données du mois en cours avec 
celles du même mois l'année précédente, en plus 
de presenter des chiffres cumulés. 

Lea personnes désireuses de faire connaltre 
leurs observations ou remarques, ou de demander 
des renseignemnents complémentaires peuvent s'ad-
resser a J.R. Slattery (613-951-2205), Section 
des communications et de l'mnformnation, Division 
des services, Statistique Canada, Ottawa, K1A 
016. 

either actual or best estimates made by the 
telephone systems, but that final adjust-
ments have not been made. No attempts have 
been made to remove intercompany transac-
tions. Response is complete except for iso-
lated instances where missing values are 
ext rapolated. 

Conarabi1ity 

The 1986 revenues reported by the 13 
participating telephone systems in their 
annual returns were the same as the total 
monthly revenues for the year. Thus, it is 
assumed that the monthly survey results are 
representative of the industry. 

Descripllon of Pthodoloqy 

The monthly survey of major telephone 
systems was initiated in 1971, at the re-
quest of the industry, to provide data that 
would serve as timely economic indicators to 
measure current progress in this important 
segment of the Canadian economy. Together, 
the participating systems account for over 
95% of the telephone business in Canada and 
provide a reasonable geographic representa-
tion of telephone activity. The engineering 
and account ing concepts of the survey are 
consist rit w 1 th tIinse accepted by Telecom 
Canada. 

CompLeted survey forms; are mailed to Sta-
tistics Canada by the respondents by the 
25th day after the reference month. The 
returns are compiled manually and Canada 
totals are released in this publication. 
Current monthly data and year-to-date fig-
ures along with comparable statistics for 
the previous year are shown. 

Any suggestions, comments or requests for 
further information on this survey should be 
sent to J.R. Slattery (613-951-2205) Comrru-
nicattons and Information Section, Services 
Division, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 
016. 
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. 	1 P& C I. Operating Rese,je and [igiensea, Salaries and   Wages, Construct ion   Expenditures t  loll   Messages and (epi ofees 

Alt (Mi 1 Racettea at dpeness d' aepi oitat ion, uiér.t ion, depone., iie conet ruct Ion, c.nic.tions interurbuinea at .rrwoti Ia 

March 	 Year-to-date 

Mars 	 Chiffre c,.ulA 

19110 	 1907 	 3988 	 1907 

thousands of dollars - ailliera do dollars 

Operating revenue - Recettes d'esploitation: 
local aarvice(l) - Service locsl(1) 350,203 331,154 1,043,456 991,645 

Toll service - Service interurbain 568,018 513,945 1,612,241 1,443,281 

Directory advertising - Insertions publicitaires 14,161 16,491 42,459 42,958 

Other operating revenue - Buttes recettes 8' esploi- 
tation 91,413 62,293 255,539 171,464 

Less uncollectible revenue - Maine anntanta irrCcou- 
vrsbles 7,165 6,848 20.520 19,909 

OPERATING REVP1L - 1018k - RIcTTIS OEXPtOITATION 1,016,630 917,035 2,933,167 2,615,445 

Operating expenses - Dépenses deoploitation: 
Maintenance - Entretien 192,827 175,592 502,609 478,507 

Depreciation - Aiuiortisse,sent 180,271 162,714 525,240 479,807 

Traffic - 	Irafic 34,898(2) 23,850(2) 105,170(2) 67,446(2) 

Marketing and cossercisl - Coes,rcialisatton 94,055(3) 93,551(3) 256,1111(3) 250,864(3) 

Other - Autras 215,301 195,565 655,411 550,368 

OPERATING EXP(NS(S - 1018k 	0(P[N5ES D-EXPLOITATION 745,352 651,272 2,042,611 1,826,992 

Net operating revenue - Recettea nettea d'exploitetion 271,278 265,163 890,556 808,453 

Salary and wage payisents - Total - R4e,n6rat ions 321,419 284,871 919,019 835,953 

Construction espendituree - Total - Dêpeneea de cone- 
I roc t ion  330,675 2611,957 831,434 687,785 

•phone toll sessagea - Co..anicattone interirbaines 	1 0(11) 207,184 178,797 581,813 502,002 

,I1yeee(4) 	- Total - Effectifs(4) 	 140. 	- abre . 	

Includes revenue from coin telephones. 

101,104 91,763 

V conpris lea tsxipls000s. 
Includes Bell Canada "Operator Services expense". 
(neprend las "depensas au titre des services d'xssietance telephonique. do Bell Canada. 

Vi) 	Includes Bell Canada "Costoiser Provisioning" espense. 
(3) Comprend lee "dApenses so titre des seruicee au client" de Bell Canada. 
(4) At end of month. 
(4) En fin de eois. 

figures not applicable or not appropriate. 
nayant pas lieu de figurer. 

111&E 2. N.tworl, Access tines in Seraxce, by Type (End of Month) 

TR&EMJ 2. 1 ignea d accbs an service par genre 8. service (en fin 8. onia) 

Residence 	 Business 
	 March - Mare 

.4 ype 	 Ratdentiele 	
Coaserciaus 	 1980 	 1987 

,,.ber - nre 

Lines - lignea: 
Individoal - 	lndiv,,i,elles 9,069,124 2,142,092 11,211,216 10,6511,407 

Two-party - )i deus ahonoCs 237,894 1,530 259,424 267,633 

Malt i-party - Pertag11es 4811,505 19,231 499,736 552,748 

Wide area telephone service (WAYS) - 
Service interurbain planifie (WATS) ... 102,947 102,947 96,353 

Coin - Taviphones ... 152,307 152,307 147,844 

Mobile - Mobiles ... 74,638 74,618 70,787 

Centres - Centres ... 530,767 530,767 464,780 

PBS - PBS - 459,241 439,241 388,558 

Other - Autres 1,198 119,550 120,748 171,854 

ACCESS 1ii5 - 1018k - 110,1:5 o'ACEtS 9,788,721 3,582,303 13,371,024 12,814,944 

. lit IPH(81:S(1) 	- 1018k 	- TEIiPII(P1:S(l) 10,970,376 4,441,117 15,411,293 15,397,506 

Id. and Fdnnnton Telephones report rsisber of ethscriber lines rather than ,s,,ber of telephones. 
Tel. et Edmonton T4lCphonea font Ctat do noetre uSe lignes d'sbomC plutOt quo do oujuibre do telephones. 

• .. 	figures not applicable or not appropriate. 
n'ayant pee lieu de figurer. 

- 	 il or zero. 
- 	 ndsnt on zero. 
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List of Respondents to the Monthly Survey 
of Major Telephone Systems: 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 

Liste des répondants 	l'enquête mensur111- at- 
près des principaux réseaux téléphoniques: 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmunton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 

Published under the authority of the 
Minister of Supply and Services Canada. 
Extracts from this publication may be 
reproduced for individual use without 
permission provided the source is fully 
acknowledged. However, reproduction of this 
publication in whole or in part for purposes 
of resale or redistribution requires written 
permission from the Publishing Services 
Group, Permissions Officer, Canadian 
Government Publishing Centre, Ottawa, Canada 
K1A 059. 

Publication autorisée par le ministre des 
Approvisionnements et Services Canada. Le lecteur 
peut reproduire sans autorisation des extraits de 
cette publication N des fins d'utilisation 
personnelle a condition d'indiquer la source en 
entier. Toutefois, la reproduction de cette 
publication en tout ou en partie des fins 
commerciales ou de redistribution nécessite 
l'obtention au préalable d'une autorisation 
écrite des Services d'édition, Agent de drait 
d'auteur, Centre d'édition dii aiivrntnrnt clu 
Canada, Ottawa, Canada K1A 0S9. I 
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